

111TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

S. 933

To amend the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and the Great Lakes Legacy Act of 2002 to reauthorize programs to address remediation of contaminated sediment.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

APRIL 30, 2009

Mr. LEVIN (for himself, Mr. VOINOVICH, Ms. STABENOW, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. BROWN, Mrs. GILLIBRAND, and Ms. KLOBUCHAR) introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on Environment and Public Works

A BILL

To amend the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and the Great Lakes Legacy Act of 2002 to reauthorize programs to address remediation of contaminated sediment.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Contaminated Sedi-
5 ment Remediation Reauthorization Act”.

1 **SEC. 2. REMEDIATION OF SEDIMENT CONTAMINATION IN**
2 **AREAS OF CONCERN.**

3 Section 118(c)(12)(H) of the Federal Water Pollu-
4 tion Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1268(c)(12)(H)) is amended
5 by striking clause (i) and inserting the following:

6 “(i) IN GENERAL.—In addition to
7 other amounts authorized under this sec-
8 tion, there is authorized to be appropriated
9 to carry out this paragraph—

10 “(I) \$50,000,000 for each of fis-
11 cal years 2004 through 2009; and

12 “(II) \$150,000,000 for each of
13 fiscal years 2010 through 2014.”.

14 **SEC. 3. PUBLIC INFORMATION PROGRAM.**

15 Section 118(c)(13)(B) of the Federal Water Pollution
16 Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1268(c)(13)(B)) is amended by
17 striking “2010” and inserting “2014”.

18 **SEC. 4. CONTAMINATED SEDIMENT REMEDIATION AP-**
19 **PROACHES, TECHNOLOGIES, AND TECH-**
20 **NIQUES.**

21 Section 106(b) of the Great Lakes Legacy Act of
22 2002 (33 U.S.C. 1271a(b)) is amended by striking para-
23 graph (1) and inserting the following:

24 “(1) IN GENERAL.—In addition to amounts au-
25 thorized under other laws, there are authorized to be
26 appropriated to carry out this section—

1 “(A) \$3,000,000 for each of fiscal years
2 2004 through 2009; and

3 “(B) \$5,000,000 for each of fiscal years
4 2010 through 2014.”.

○